determining whether, how much and when revenue is
recognised. It replaced IAS 18 Revenue, IAS 11 Construction
Contracts and related interpretations.

The Group has adopted IFRS 15 using the cumulative effect
method (without practical expedients), with the effect of
initially applying this standard recognised at the date of initial
application (i.e. 2 July 2018). Accordingly, the information
presented for 2017 has not been restated.

Details on the changes to accounting policy for revenue have
been included in note 3.

The following tables summarise the impacts of adopting
IFRS 15 on the Group’s interim statement of financial position
as at 30 December 2018 and its interim statement of profit
or loss for the 26 weeks then ended for each of the line
items affected. There was no material impact on the Group’s
interim statement of cash flows for the 26 weeks ended
30 December 2018.

Impact on the condensed interim consolidated statement
of financial position

($000s) Impact of adopting IFRS 15
at 30 December 2018

Retained earnings

Sales with a right of return 204

Related tax (53)

Impact at 2 July 2018 151

($000s) As
reported

Adjustments Amounts
without

adoption of
IFRS 15

Inventory 19,474 (96) 19,378

Deferred tax
assets

4,835 (102) 4,733

Total assets 96,965 (198) 96,767

Current tax
liabilities

(5,508) 49 (5,459)

Provisions (9,266) 499 (8,767)

Total liabilities (39,188) 548 (38,640)

Retained
earnings

53,939 350 54,289

Total equity 57,777 300 54,342

Impact on the interim consolidated statement of profit
or loss

($000s) As
reported

Adjustments Amounts
without

adoption of
IFRS 15

Revenue 133,195 246 133,441

Cost of sales (25,370) (47) (25,417)

Gross profit 107,825 199 108,024

Profit before
tax

36,588 199 36,787

Income tax
expense

(11,071) - (11,071)

Profit for the
period

25,517 199 25,716

The following table summarises the impact, net of
tax, of transition to IFRS 15 on retained earnings at
30 December 2018.

LOVISA HOLD INGS L IM ITED INTER IM REPORT | 30 DECEMBER 2018

11

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE 26 WEEKS ENDED 30 DECEMBER 2018

1 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

B AASB 9 Financial Instruments

On 2 July 2018 the Group adopted AASB 9, replacing
the previous accounting standard, AASB 139 Financial
Instruments. The group has taken advantage of the exemption
from restating comparative information for prior periods